01-08-2002

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #76

FORM PTO-159

(Rev. 6-93)

01-18-2002



101952769

U.S. Department of Commerce

, - C. | Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the atta	ched original document or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party:	2. Name and address of receiving party:
AVENTIS PHARMA S.A.	Name: INTROGEN THERAPEUTICS, INC.
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State (Delaware) X Other French Corporation Additional name(s) of conveying party attached? Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: December 13, 2001	Internal Address:  Street Address: 301 Congress Avenue, Suite 1850  City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78701 individual(s) citizenship
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li> <li>A. Trademark Application No.: 75/601,095</li> <li>B. Trademark Registration No.: 2,288,959</li> <li>Additional numbers atta</li> </ul>	ached? Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2
Name: William D. Raman, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)
Internal Address: Thompson & Knight L.L.P.	X Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account if check insufficient or inadvertently omitted
Street Address: 1200 San Jacinto Center, 98 San Jacinto Blvd.	
City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78701-4081	8. Deposit account number: 20-0821/012413.000005  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and contains a signature.  Jane A. O'Connell  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Tot	orrect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  \[ \left( \frac{1}{4} \frac{1}{2} \omega \sigma^2 \]  \[ \left( \frac{1}{4} \frac{1}{2} \omega \sigma^2 \]  \[ \left( \frac{1}{4} \frac{1}{2} \omega \sigma^2 \]  \[ \left( \frac{1}{4} \frac{1}{2} \omega \sigma^2 \sigma^2 \]  The part of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

## **BOX ASSIGNMENT**

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

01/17/2002 DBYRNE 00000179 75601095

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 DP 25.00 OP

012413 000005 Austin 170217.1

37 C.F.R 1.8

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with sufficient postage as First Class Mail in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231, on the date below:

Date

O'Connell

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002426 FRAME: 0428

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Assignment made this 13<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2001 by Aventis Pharma S.A. (hereinafter, called the "Assignor"), to Introgen Therapeutics, a Delaware corporation located and doing business at 301 Congress Avenue, Suite 1850, Austin, Texas 78701 U.S.A. (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), as follows:

Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is here by acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee and Assignee's heirs, successors and assigns, for their use and benefits, all of Assignor's Rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks specified on Schedule "A" attached hereto, and including the good will associated therewith and all applications and registrations therefor of which the Assignor is the proprietor, and all profit, benefit and advantage that may arise from vending the same, in any form or manner, by any means whether now known or hereafter developed, to hold and enjoy the same during its full term, if any, and any renewal and extension thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute such further instruments as Assignee may request to evidence, establish, maintain or protect its rights in and ownership of the trademarks.

AVENTIS PHARMA S.A.
Ву:
Name: <u>Christian GELAIN</u>
Title: Head of Trademark Group Department
Date: 13 December 2001

REEL: 002426 FRAME: 0429

## **SCHEDULE A**

## Federal Marks

App. Serial No. Mark

75/601,095 ADVECTIN

Registration No. Mark

2,288,959 ADVEXIN

V

000002 Austin 160957.1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/08/2002 REEL: 002426 FRAME: 0430